508385890 02/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI22125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	STATEMENT REGARDING OWNERSHIP AND EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT OF LUDOVIC NEVEU GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF FRANCE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUDOVIC NEVEU	02/09/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Ingenico Terminals	
Street Address:	13-17 rue Pagès	
City:	Suresnes	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	92150	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16499084

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123343312

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123343222

Email: dedminster@wck.com

Correspondent Name: David D. Brush

Address Line 1: 121 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, FRANCE 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B288.0010US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danel Edminster
SIGNATURE:	Danel Edminster
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=2-Neveu to Ingenico Terminals#page1.tif

source=2-Neveu to Ingenico Terminals#page2.tif

source=2-Neveu to Ingenico Terminals#page3.tif

source=2-Neveu to Ingenico Terminals#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 066568 FRAME: 0678

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

First Named

Inventor : Gaetan Mabille et al.

Confirmation No.: 1907

Group Art Unit: 3627

Appln. No. : 16/499,084

Examiner: RACIC, MILENA

Filed

September 27, 2019

For

Cover for an electronic payment terminal,

corresponding electronic payment terminal

Docket No. : B288.0010US1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO U.S. TITLE 37 C.F.R. 1.64 REGARDING OWNERSHIP AND EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT OF LUDOVIC NEVEU GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF FRANCE

- I, _Gaetan Mabille_, hereby state as follows:
- 1. I am a co-inventor of the application identified above, and am also an employee of Ingenico Terminals, the beneficiary of the Applicant, Banks and Acquirers International Holding;
- 2. Each of myself, Didier Coquelet, Ludovic Neveu, Johann Balasse and the Applicant are identified properly in the Application Data Sheet filed with the above-identified application on September 27, 2019;
- 3. As a named co-inventor, and employee of Ingenico Terminals, I am familiar with the facts surrounding the conception of the invention disclosed and claimed in the above-identified patent application and with the filing of a patent application in French Patent Application Number 1752771, filed on March 31, 2017, from which the above U.S. patent application claims priority;
- 4. My co-inventor Ludovic Neveu was an employee of Ingenico Terminals at the time the invention(s) disclosed in the above-patent application was conceived in France;
- 5. My co-inventor Ludovic Neveu contribution to the conception was performed within the scope of Ludovic Neveu employment and inventive mission at Ingenico Terminals;
- 6. It is my understanding that Ludovic Neveu is no longer an employee of Ingenico Terminals and is unreachable to execute the U.S. Declaration and a written assignment of his contribution to Ingenico Terminals. Mr. Ludovic Neveu's employment terminated after contribution to conception of the subject matter of the above-identified application;
- 7. Under the Patent Law of France, in particular under Article L611-7 of the French

PATENT REEL: 066568 FRAME: 0679

Intellectual Property Code (IPC), Ingenico Terminals was the owner by operation of French law of the invention disclosed and claimed in the patent application in France having Application Number 1752771 at the time the application was filed on March 31, 2017, and all priority rights contained therein, and thus to the above-identified U.S. patent application;

- Attached to this statement is a Memorandum corresponding to the above-mentioned Article L611-7 of the French IPC (Exhibit A);
- 9. I further declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the above-referenced application or any patent issuing thereon.

Signed:

Date:

Signature:

Printed Name: Gaetan Mabille

Plastic Expert.

Position:

PATENT REEL: 066568 FRAME: 0680

MEMORANDUM ON PATENT LAW OF FRANCE

In pertinent part, Article L611-7 of the Intellectual Property Code of the current French patent law defines "invention made with an inventive mission" and the ownership thereof. Specifically, it provides that:

If the inventor is an employee, the right to the industrial property title in the absence of a contractual stipulation more favorable to the employee, is defined in accordance with the following provisions:

1. Invention made by an employee in the course of either a contract of employment which includes an inventive mission corresponding to his actual duties, or of studies and researches which have been explicitly entrusted to him, belong to the employer.

Referring to the Statement of Gaetan Mabille, a co-inventor with Ludovic Neveu, co-inventor Ludovic Neveu's contribution to conception of the invention described in French Patent Application Number 1752771, filed on March 31, 2017, and thus any and all corresponding U.S. patent applications claiming priority therefrom, was derived from Ludovic Neveu's ordinary duties and inventive mission of the entity INGENICO TERMINALS pursuant to co-inventor Ludovic Neveu's employment with INGENICO TERMINALS. Thus, INGENICO TERMINALS has the right to patent the invention made with an inventive mission and is the owner of such invention with an inventive mission and of patents issuing therefrom.

Signed:

Date:

Signature:

Printed Name: GAUTIER NAPOL

Position:



Certificate of Employment

I, the undersigned, Ms. Laurence MAHOP, acting in my capacity as Payroll and Administration Manager France of INGENICO TERMINALS, a company duly established and existing under the laws of France, having its registered office at 13-17 rue Pagès, 92150 Suresnes, France, registered with the Registry of Commerce and Companies of Nanterre under number 538 600 412

Certify that Mr. Ludovic NEVEU was employed as mecanical design engineer from 01/12/2012 untill 15/02/2017 by INGENICO TERMINALS Company under an employment contract governed by the laws of France and was entrusted with an inventive mission.

This certificate is issued for whatever legal purpose it may serve.

Issued on 08/02/2024 at Suresnes.

L Mahop

Ingenico Terminals S.A.S. 13-17 rue Pagès 92150 SURESNES

538 600 412 RCS Nanterre Capital : 193 227 112 euros

Laurence MAHOP
Payroll & ADP Manager France

PATENT

Copyright © Ingenico – . All rights rese REEL: 066568 FRAME: 0682